
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028514-2024 

Tender

CS5978 Befriending Short Break Services Framework

Tower Hamlets

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-028514

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-049890  

Published 5 September 2024, 5:42pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Tower Hamlets

New Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road London

London

E1 1BJ

Contact

Ms Shelley Wood

Email

shelley.wood@towerhamlets.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 244778066

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028514-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028514-2024
mailto:shelley.wood@towerhamlets.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKI - London

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://www.londontenders.org/procontract/supplier.nsf/frm_home?openForm&Login

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://www.londontenders.org/procontract/supplier.nsf/frm_home?openForm&Login

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk
https://www.londontenders.org/procontract/supplier.nsf/frm_home?openForm&Login
https://www.londontenders.org/procontract/supplier.nsf/frm_home?openForm&Login


Page 3 to 9

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

CS5978 Befriending Short Break Services Framework

Reference number

DN741675

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

London Borough of Tower Hamlets (Tower Hamlets) are looking to procure four suitable
providers to form a framework to supply Befriending Short Break Services for four years.

The estimated contract value for the total four years is £1,226,030.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85300000 - Social work and related services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London



Page 4 to 9

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Tower Hamlets are seeking expressions of interest from suitably skilled and experienced
suppliers to deliver Befriending Short Break Services.

The services Service will be available for children and young people aged five to 17 (up to a
child’s 18th birthday), who:

• are on the autistic spectrum (Autistic Spectrum Disorder - ASD); and / or

• have severe learning difficulties; and / or

• have complex health needs, including (although not limited to) those with physical and / or
learning disabilities, those who require palliative care (continuing care), and those with
associated sensory impairments and must also be available to young people with disabilities
who are aged 18 to 25, on a spot-purchase basis (i.e. care package to be purchased, as and
when needed, on a case-by-case basis).

The successful provider will enter into contract with Tower Hamlets utilising Framework
Agreement included in the Tender pack, then subsequently utilising the call-off agreement
also included for each project requirement.

Tower Hamlets are following the Open procurement procedure in accordance with the Public
Contracts Register 2015.

Full information can be found in the attached tender documentation

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £1,226,030

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

48



Page 5 to 9

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.1) Information about a particular profession

Execution of the service is reserved to a particular profession

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions

As detailed in the accompanying Tender pack



Page 6 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

Framework agreement with several operators

Envisaged maximum number of participants to the framework agreement: 4 

In the case of framework agreements, provide justification for any duration exceeding 4
years:

n/a

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

17 October 2024

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the



Page 7 to 9

tender

Duration in months: 3 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

17 October 2024

Local time

12:00pm

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.3) Additional information

Tower Hamlets reserve the right not to award any contract pursuant to this procurement
exercise and/or to abandon this procurement exercise at any time and/or to award a contract
for part of the services at it's sole discretion. Tower Hamlets shall have no liability
whatsoever to any applicant or tenderer as a result of its exercise of that discretion. For the
avoidance of doubt, all costs incurred by any applicant and/or tenderer before signature of
any contract with Tower Hamlets shall be incurred entirely at that applicant's/tenderer's risk.

Tower Hamlets anticipates that the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006 does not apply to this Contract

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of England and Wales

The Strand

London



Page 8 to 9

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

High Court of England and Wales

The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

The Contracting Authority will observe a 10-day stand still period following the aware of the
contract and conduct itself in respect of any appeals in accordance with the Public Contracts
Regulations 2015 (as amended)

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

Cabinet Office

70 Whitehall

London

SW1A 2AS

Country

United Kingdom



Page 9 to 9

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

	III.2) Conditions related to the contract
	III.2.1) Information about a particular profession
	III.2.2) Contract performance conditions


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.3) Review procedure
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-05-02T02:01:54+0100
	TCPDF




